

73457-1

FILED  
September 25, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

73457-1  
Case # 73457-1-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

---

VAN NHU HUYNH, *Respondent*,

v.

LEUNG HING LI, *Appellant*,

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GLYN E. LEWIS  
Attorney for Appellant

Glyn E. Lewis  
Law Office of Glyn E. Lewis  
1100 Dexter Ave. N., Ste. 100  
Seattle, Washington 98109  
TEL (206) 661-5773  
[glyn@glynelewis.com](mailto:glyn@glynelewis.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... - 1 -

    Assignment of Error No. 1 ..... - 1 -

    Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error No 1 ..... - 1 -

    Assignment of Error No. 2 ..... - 1 -

    Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error No 2..... - 2 -

II. INTRODUCTION..... - 2 -

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... - 3 -

    A. LI purchases the Letitia Property in 1979 before Marriage ..... - 3 -

    B. LI and HUYNH start Asia Discount Center during Marriage..... - 4 -

    C. LI gives HUYNH a general power of attorney in April 1987 ..... - 4 -

    D. LI and HUYNH acquire the Victoria and 13th Ave. Properties after divorce as husband and wife..... - 5 -

    E. HUYNH is placed on the title of the Letitia Property in 1992 for the purpose of acquiring a construction loan ..... - 7 -

    F. HUYNH incorporates Asia Discount Center in 1993 without the knowledge of LI ..... - 8 -

    G. LI marries another woman in 1995 and moves to New York in 1997 ..... - 8 -

    H. HUYNH requests LI to transfer the Subject Properties to her for the first time in 2011. - 10 -

    I. Huynh files a complaint to quiet title in the three real properties and Li cross complains for partition and accounting..... - 10 -

    J. The court grants Huynh's motion for summary judgment on Huynh's complaint and Li's cross claim..... - 11 -

    K. The court denies Li's motion for reconsideration and to continue the hearing on the motion for summary judgment in order to complete discovery ..... - 12 -

IV. ARGUMENT..... - 13 -

    A. The trial court failed to apply to the clear and convincing standard of proof to Huynh's claim of adverse possession against Li ..... - 14 -

    B. The trial court relied on disputed facts by granting Huynh's Motion for summary Judgment..... - 19 -

    C. The Statute of Limitations did not run on Li's action for partition and accounting. .... - 22 -

    D. A continuance of the hearing on the motion for summary judgment should have been granted so Li could complete his discovery regarding Huynh's adverse possession claim. . - 24 -

V. CONCLUSION..... - 26 -

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Butler v. Joy*, 2003 Wash. App. 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671, review denied, 150 Wn.2d 1017, 79 P.3d 446 (2003)..... - 25 -

*Chaplin v. Sanders*, 100 Wn.2d 853 (Wash. 1984), ..... - 15 -

*Diel v. Beekman*, 7 Wn. App. 139, 499 P.2d 37 (1979)..... - 14 -

*Fritch v Fritch*, 53 Wn.2d 496 (1959) ..... - 16 -

*Goodman v. Goodman*, 128 Wn.2d 366, 907 P.2d 290 ..... - 23 -

*Gormley v. Robertson*, 120 Wn. App. 31, 38 (2004) ..... - 14 -

*Graves v. Graves*, 48 Wash. 664, 94 P. 481, (1908)..... - 15 -

*Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp. & Medical Ctr.*, 49 Wn. App. 130, 741 P.2d 584 (1987),  
aff'd, 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).Wash. CR 56..... - 19 -

*Hicks v. Hicks*, 69 Wash. 627 (Wash. 1912)..... - 15 -, - 22 -

*Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards*, 2004 Wash. LEXIS 448, 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)- 19 -

*Hotchkin v. McNaught-Collins Improv. Co.*, 102 Wash. 161, 172 P. 864..... - 23 -

*In re Estates of Palmer*, 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758, 2008 (Wash. Ct. App. 2008) ..... - 24 -

*Lilly v. Lynch*, 88 Wn. App. 306 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)..... - 13 -

*McKnight v. Basilides*, 19 Wn.2d 391 (Wash. 1943)..... - 22 -

*Nicholas v. Cousins*, 1 Wn. App. 133 (Wash. Ct. App. 1969) ..... - 15 -

*Silver Surprise v. Sunshine Mining Co.*, 15 Wn. App. 1, 21 (1976 Wash.)..... - 14 -

*Soltero v. Wimer*, 159 Wn.2d 428, 150 P.3d 552, (Wash. 2007)..... - 15 -

*Thompson v. Whitlock*, 2004 Wash. App. LEXIS 2965 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2004)..... - 14 -
